Section 106

Note The copy account must be
authenticated by the wntten
signature{s) of the Liquidator(s}

Form4 72

Return of Final Meeting in a
Creditors’ Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the S 1 06
]

Insolvency Act 1986
To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

07062326

Name of Company

Mast Clothing Ltd t/a Crave Maternity

1/ We

Mark Grahame Tailby, 39 Castle Street, Lecester, LE1 SWN

1 give notice that a general meeting of the company was-guly-hReld-en/summoned for 27 November 2015
pursuant to section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1886, for the purpose of having an account (of which a copy I1s
attached) laid before it showing how the winding up of the company has been conducted, and the property of
the company has been disposed of, and that the-same-was-done-ascordirgly / no quorum was present at the
meeting,

2 give notice that a meeting of the creditors of the company was duly-held-en/summoned for 27 November
2015 pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having the said account laid before
it showing how the winding up the company has been conducted and the property of the company has been

disposed of and thatthe-same-was-dore-accordinglyino quorum was present at the meeting

The meeting was held at 39 Castle Street, Leicester, LE1 SWN

The winding up covers the period from 13 November 2013 (opening of winding up) to the final meeting (close of
winding up)

The outcome of any meeting (including any resolutions passed} was as follows

No resolutions were passed

Signed Date 27 November 2015 .

CBA
39 Castle Street

W

Ref 002173/MGT/NS
17/12/2015 #137

COMPANIES HOUSE

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow




Mast Clothing Ltd t/a Crave Maternity

(In Liquidation)

Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments
From 13 November 2013 To 27 November 2015

Page 2 of 2

IPS SQL Ver 502

Sof AE £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
20000 Plant & Machinery NIL
9,000 00 Stock 4,500 00
7,050 00 Book Debts 17171
6,223 80 Corporation Tax Refund NIL
467171
COST OF REALISATIONS
Agents/Valuers Fees 4,500 00
Postage 141 23
Storage Costs 3048
(4,671 71)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(2,523 97) Department of Employment NIL
(140 67) Employees NIL
NIL
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
(9,698 54) HSBC Bank plc NIL
(42,498 79) Barclays Bank PLC NIL
NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(33,839 94) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL
(327 39) Employees NIL
(4,051 98) Department of Employment NIL
{38,360 00) Loans NIL
(6,701 78) HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE & NI NIL
(8,156 06) HM Revenue & Customs - VAT NIL
NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
{200 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL
NIL
(124,025 32) 0.00
REPRESENTED BY
VAT Recewvable 800 00
VAT Payable (900 00)
NIL

Mark Grahame Tailby
Liquidator

07 December 201512 29



v

Our Ref MGT/NS/002173/5
Your Ref

Contact Nathan Saman
Direct Dhal 0116 2140 573

To All Members and Creditors

27 November 2015

Deat Surs

Mast Clothing Ltd t/a Crave Matermity - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

| refer to my appomtment as Liquidator of the above company and confitm that [ am now 1n a
position to conclude this case I am requued to report to members and creditors on the progress
of the Liqudation and to convene final meetings of members and creditors and I make this
1eport to you i dischaige of that duty This repott covers the duration of the hiqudation from

13 Novembe: 2013 to 27 November 2015

Company Information

Company Name Mast Clothing Ltd t/a Crave Maternity
Registered Number 07062326

Regstered Office C/o CBA, 39 Castle Stiecet, Leicester, LE1 5WN
Ligqudator

The Liquidatot of the company was appointed on 13 November 2013 and 1s

Maik Grahame Tailby
CBA
39 Castle Street

Leicester

LE1 5WN
[P Number 9115
Recerpts and Payments Account

Out Recetpts and Payments Account for the pettod 13 November 2013 to 27 November 2015 1s
attached




Asset Reahsations

Asset realisations to date are as follows,

Description Statement of | Realisation Cumulative Anticipated | Note

Affairs in period (£) | Realisatons Future

Estimate (£) (£) Reahsations

(£)

Plant & | 20000 Nl Nil Nil 1
Machmery
Stock 9,000 00 Nil 4,500 Nl 2
Book Debts 7,050 Nil 17171 Nil 3
CT Refund 6,223 80 Nul Nil Nil 4
Notes

1

2

3

4

The Company’s plant and machinery consisted of office furmture and equipment, such as tables and chairs
No tealisation has been made in espect of this category of asset due to the age and condttion of the
furniture and 1t was considered that the costs assocate to recovery, storage and insurance would outweigh
any teabisations

The stock was appraised at an esumated value of £9,000 by consultant auctioneers and valuers, Britten &
'Co TTis was on a going concern basts and mcluded goodwill associated with brand name, TP nghts ete
Whilst intially a number of parties showed nterest, no offers were forthcomung and the agents had no
alternative but to take a forced sate value offer  This offer was fiom an unconnected party 1 the sum of
£4,500

Varous disputes weie recetved from debtoss, which hampeted iteabsations A decision was taken to
abandon recovery acton with regards to certain debrs, as the ime-costs involved would have outweighed
any benefit to creditors as a whole

FIM Revenue & Customs confirmed that the Cotporation Tax refund due would be off-set agamst both
the PAYE/NIC and VAT debts, therefore no reahsaton can be made n respect of the Corporation Tax
refund

Creditors Claims, Dividend Prospects and the Prescribed Part

Secured Creditors

HSBC Bank plc holds a fixed and floating chatge over the Company which was created
on 24 November 2011 and tegistered on 28 November 2011 The amount esimated to
be owing to HSBC m the Statement of Affaus was £9,698 54, however a claim of
£2,519 32 has been recerved

Baiclays Bank PLC also hold a fixed and floatung chatge, which was cicated on 8 July
2013 and tegistered on 12 July 2013 The esumarted sum owing to Baiclays was recotded
at £42,498 79 1n the Statement of Affaus No foimal claim has been received to date

Formal claims will not be requested, nor will the chaiges be verified, as there ate
snsuffictent funds avaiable within the estate to make a distribution to any class of
creditor




Preferential Credators

Crown preference 1n relanon to VAT and PAYE was abolished in 2003 and
consequently 1n the majority of cases preferential creditors relate to certain habilines 1n
respect of wages, hohday pay and pension contributions due

Preferenual creditors were esumated at £2,664 64 within the Dunector’s Estmated
Statement of Affaus The preferential claim has not yet been received from the
Redundancy Payments Office, however this will not be tequested as theie 1s unhkely to
be any prospect of a dividend to any class of creditor in this matter

Unsecured Non-Prefcrentual Creditors

Unsecuied cieditor claims wete tecorded at £123,82532 in the Director’s Esumated
Statement of Affairs Claims of the same nature recerved to date total £63,116 14

Not all creditors have submitted formal claims to date, however no formal request for
claims will be made at this time, due to a lack of funds available to distubute

Prescnibed Part

.
'

The "Prescubed Pait' provisions of Secuon 176A of the Insolvency Act apply to this case
This secuon provides that a proporuon of the net assets which would otherwise be paid
to the floaung chaige holder ate set aside for the benefit of the unsecuied creditors
Since there ate msufficient funds to enable a distibution to the secuied cieditois the
prescubed pait will not be relevant .

Nouce 1s hereby given that no dividend will be declared 1n this case
Liquidauon Expenses

Your attention ts diawn to the provisions of Rule 4 49E of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as
amendced) which states that a sccuted creditor, o1 an unsecuted creditor with the concurrence of
at least 5% n value of the unsecured cieditots, o1 any unsecuted cteditor with the peimussion of
the Couit, may make a tequest 1 wrtng to the hqudator for further informanoen about
lemuneration ot expenses set out i this progiess teport Any such request must be made within
21 days of 1eceipt of this 1epoit

Your attentton is also drawn to the provisions of Rule 4131 of the Insolvency Rules 1986,
(Cicditors’ claim that temunetation 1s o1 other expenses ale excesstve)

Expenses paid to date are as detatled on the attached 1eceipts and payments account, with any
further sums incuried detatled below, and compuse the following

Specific Bond
Every mnsolvency practitioner i every case 1s tequuied by law to take out a specific bond

which will reimbuise the estate in the event of fraudulent acuvity by the office holder
We are bonded fo1 the sum of £25,000




Statement of Affairs Fee

You will recall that the statement of affans fee of £5,000 was agreed at the 1mtial meeting
of creditors

Liqudators Remuneration

Please sec attached Practice Fee Recovery Information

Agents / Valuers Fees

Business Asset Solutions, Consultant Valuers & Auctioneers, were retained to dispose of
the company’s tangible assets  They were retained onfixed fee basis for valuing the
assets of £750

In addition a peicentage of 20% was charged for realisations and a time costs basis for
storage and cleatance of premises totalling £2,850 Fees totalling £4,500 have been paid
n full

Company Search

Insolvency practitionets cairy out seaiches on the Compantes House website for
statutory information before they accept the mstrucuon to act as hquidators

Storage Costs

"The company’s books and records have been collected as required but ate not stored at
CBA’s offices duc to space imitations ‘They ate held by exteinal storage agents and the
costs attmbutable to this service are reflected The 1nital cost paid also takes in to account
the 1cquited storage peniod once the liquidation 1s concluded and the cost of secure
destruction of the tecoids at the appiopriate time

Statutory Advertising

Statutory advertisements have been placed 1n the London Gazette as required




Final Meetungs of Members and Creditors
Final meetngs of members and creditors have been convened for 27 November 2015 The

purpose of these meetings 1s to recewve this repott, and for creditors to vote upon the following
resolution

1 That the Liquidator be granted his release fiom office

u should have any quertes please contact Nathan Samani at thus office

farthfully

allby
Liguidatos
Mast Clothing Ltd t/a Crave Matermty




Mast Clothing Ltd t/a Crave Maternity

(In Liquidation)

Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 13/11/2015 From 13/11/2013
of Affairs To 27/11/2015 To 27111/2015
ASSET REALISATIONS
200 00 Piant & Machinery NIL NIL
9,000 00 Stock NIL 4,500 00
7,050 00 Book Debls NIL 1714 71
6,223 80 Corporaticn Tax Refund NIL NIL
NIL 467171
COST OF REALISATIONS
Agents/Valuers Fees NIL 4,500 00
Postage NIL 141 23
Storage Costs NiL 3048
NIL (4,671 71)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(2,623 97) Department of Employment NIL NIL
{140 67) Employees NIL NIL
NIL NIL
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
(9,698 54) HSBC Bank plc NIL NIL
{42,498 79) Barclays Bank PLC NIL NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITCORS
{33,839 94) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
(327 39) Employees NIL NIL
(4,051 98) Department of Employment NIL NIL.
(38,360 00) Loans NIL NiL
(6,701 78) HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE & NI NIL NIL
(8,156 06) HM Revenue & Customs - VAT NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(200 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(124,025 32) NIL 0 00
REPRESENTED BY
VAT Recewable goo 00
VAT Payable {900 00)
NIL

Page 1 0of 1

IPS SQL Ver 2012 10

Mark Grahame Tailby
Liquidator




Y

APPENDIX 2

ANALYSIS OF LIQUIDATOR’S TIME COSTS




rL-10-GL UDISIaA z 401 abed

€T IPl PALLIRED SJUBLUSSINGSI] |10

o000 PaWIBD 5004 [0
SSvil 0% 02251 0z L8 [1]sR% 06 04 0s¢ 086 BINOH feloL
000 000 ooo oo o 000 00Q 000 Suipe) L
LLELL 05S1GL 13 09t are 0E0 0o Aio,nerg
{9061 00 28 ¥ 0g 5¢ coo QEE 000 003 §1885Y Jo uCesesy
68 891 00 95% 0L2 000 oLe 000 a0 suonednsaul
9E 991 00 i0E5 06 \E 0oo oL 62 0o 08z SI01P2ID
oo oo o ooo 0o oca 000 Q00 SJANEW Jyoeds ased
49491 0OBIOE 00 81 oy L or gl 0Z¢ Q0Q uoiseaiboid esen)
000 oo oo 0o 000 050 000 Buwuald g UONERSILIWLDY
{3) sy nelg poddng $|BUOISSHOId
Auncp oBeliany {3)isop oun] SINOH e} ] 2 SJURISISSY JOIUAS JBYID JaBeuew Jauued UOIIUNS WO JO HONRDIISSE|D

SLOZ/LLILE OL ELOZ/LL/EL weld
150d apog 103loid
fuiziep anesD e/ P Buiylop 158N - £21.200

L Alewwng 3s09 %@ dwll 6dIS - A3uz swiy




tL-L0-GL UOISIOA Z jo g afied

05 ov feloL

00 e €141 5Z%9%3 LN rLOZ/L0/80
006 EL L gL saxd LW v10Z/' 0190
006 £t L1 B0 sex3 LW ¥ 02710120
s el siom 0 Agm B} U0 831330 au o1 Aewunol woy; 31 uies Buiaq ol enp passesse Jijesl ¥I2G puR Jyjell O 8N PeOJ 1SIAYN] BiA 5483 10} 8SNOY IUZRWS UBWeN e sasiweld ¢1du) €102 LIST
unowy asoding pue adA) g uoipoesuel ]

1S02]W UB SBY WIDOSER ALR 10 LY SIY 1O JBP|OY 23140 Ayl yIsym U1 ALied 01 10 WY S13P)OY ADN0 DU 03 ajqeded Jo pied sJuncWwe JoUID

SLOZ/LLLZ OLELOZ/LLEL Wold
LSOd 8pos weloig
Apusately anelsy efy pit BugiolD isen - ££1200

sjuawasingsiqg z A1obajed
fewwing 3809 B dwi] 6dIS - Ajug swil




pL-10-GL UOISIAA L 40| abeg

€z irl POLWIR]D SIUDWBTINQSY] |RIOYL

009 PIWNEJD 5394 [BIOL
[ R] s} 000 oo 000 ooo 000 SN0 [BJOL
coo Qoo oo 000 000 000 009 Buipes g
000 oo ono i) ¢] 000G 000 oo fomerg
[ealh] 000 000 000 000 0c o ooo S1855Y JO LoNBSIBaY
000 goo 000 000 ooc 0090 Qoo seonefiseau)
000 000 000 0040 e 000 000 SJonpaiy
000 [£e]4] 000 000 000 000 0o SJBNEW dYI0ads ese
000 000 000 ooco 000 [oaJ1] 000 uoisselBolg Bse)
000 ocoo 000 ag e 000 000 000 Buiuualy g UonensiuiLpyY
{3y amy H®s Loddng S|RUOISSaJ0ld
Aunoy ebeioay (3)3507 WL $INOH |8IC) ® SIUEISISSY 101USS JBLIQ JoBeuey Jeuyey UGIIZUNS HJOM JO UCHEDHISSR{D

§L0Z/L4/42 0L SL0Z/L/EL woid
18Cd apog pafoig
Apusare aneis en pi Buiyiold 1sew - ££1Z00

. Aewwing 3509 ' swil 6dIS - Aug awi]




Practice Fee Recovery Information
Office Holders Remuneration
I have drawn no fees to date

My unpaid remunetation of £15,000 will be paid out of the assets of the Company in the
Liqudation, and m puonty to the costs and cxpenses of the Liqudation, should any
funds be tealised after the closure of the case

All staff, including suppott staff, are charged directly to cases for the time spent on that
case at the houtly rates detailed below Charge out rates and staff grades aic reviewed
pertodically and may change duiing the course of the admimstiation Time 1s charged in
6 munute units

Charge Out

Grade of Staff Rate per Hour
(£)
Licensed Insolvency 315
Piacttioner
Semor Manager 255
Managet 210
Senior Administratol 180
Administiatol 150
Support Staff 90

You are advised that a gmde to Liqudators fees 1s available for download, without
chaige, from http //www insolvency-practiionets org uk/1egulavon-and-

guidance /guides-to-fees 1f you 1equue a paper copy of this guide please contact this

office and a copy will be sent to you

Office Holders Expenses and Disbursements

Statement of Insolvency Practce 9 (“SIP9”), 1cquures that the office holder provide a
statement of the office-holder’s policy i 1elaton to techarges of disbursements  SIP9
defines disbutsements as either Categoty 1 o1 Category 2 disbursements

Catcgoty 1 disbutsements will generally comprise eatetnal supplies of incidental services
specifically idenufiable to the case, typically for items such as postage, case advertising,
mvorced tavel and propetly reimbursed expenses incutied by pewsonnel mn connection
with the case Also mcluded will be services specific to the case where these cannot
practically be provided internally such as punting, room hue and document storage

Categorv 2 disbutsements will gencially comprise costs which, whilst being i the natute
of expenses o1 disbursements, mnclude elements of shated ot allocated costs

Categoty 1 disbursements ate tecoverable without approval, and 1t 1s the policy of CBA
to tecover Category 1 disbuisements when they ate incuried and when funds permut
CBA do not charge any Categorv 2 disbutsements




The Category 1 disbursements mcurred by and reimbuised to CBA are detalled below

Incurred { Reimbursed
by CBA to CBA
L £
Advertising 269 20
Postage fees 367 46
Room Hire 150 00
Company scarch 14 00
Ttavel costs 40 50
Total 734.92 ml

A total of 8570 hours have been spent at an average hously tate of £175 03 per hour A
summary of work undertaken m this case 1s as follows

Case Progressnon

File Reviews
Cotrespondence with the director
Cashieung

Creditors

Employee claims, courespondence and telephone calls
Creditor cortespondence and telephone calls

Review of creditor claims

Cieditor updates on computer system

Investigations

Investngations into the affaus of the Company and submussion of a dicctor’s
conduct Leport

Completion of CDDA checklists

Liaison with agents regaiding specific investigauon ateas and meeungs/
cottespondence to enhance tealisatons whete required

Asscts

Cortespondence with tegaids to tealisation of assets

Review valuations

Correspondence with agents with regards to asset realisations and valuations
Correspondence with Bank

Statutory

Statutory meetings

Bonding

Post appointment formahtces and submission of foims
Statutory comphance areas




